
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
THURSDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, 
WOOD GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Goldberg (Chair), Bevan, Kober and Reith. 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)    
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS    

 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 18 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 27 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES    

 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 
on 22 July 2010. 
 

5. EXPANSION OF RHODES AVENUE PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM TWO TO THREE 

FORM ENTRY - CORRECTION TO RECORD OF BUILDING CONTRACT AWARD    

 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval to amend Minute PROC.23 by correcting the name of the contractor 
awarded for the Rhodes Avenue Primary School Expansion project. 
 
Note by Head of Local Democracy and Members Services 
 
Because of the need to progress the matter in advance of the next available meeting 
of the Committee the Director of the Children and Young Persons Service secured 
the approval of the amendment following consultation with the Leader under the 
Special Urgency arrangements set out in paragraph 18 of Section H of Part Four of 
the Constitution. The concurrence of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was also obtained. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    

 

 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

7. IT STRATEGY 2010-13 - PROCUREMENT APPROACH    

 

 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To inform Members of the planned 
approach to procurement to be taken within the IT Strategy 2010-13. 
 

8. IT STRATEGY 2010-13 - HARDWARE FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT    

 

 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek authority to use the 
specified Framework Agreements for the procurement of IT Hardware for the delivery 
of the IT Strategy 2010-13 and for business as usual. 
 

9. FURTHER UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT OF THE WASTE MANAGEMENT 

CONTRACT    

 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To inform Members of the progress of 
the procurement of the new contract for the Council’s ‘Collection of Waste and 
Recycling, Street Cleansing and other Environmental Services’. 
 

10. BROADWATER FARM LIFT IMPROVEMENTS    

 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek Member’s approval to award 
the contract for lift replacement works at Broadwater Farm Estate. NOT AVAILABLE 
AT TIME OF COLLATION 

 
11. MUSWELL HILL LOW CARBON ZONE HOME ENERGY RETROFIT SCHEME    

 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek Member’s approval to award 
the contract for the home energy retrofit scheme to deliver the Muswell Hill Low 
Carbon Zone. NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 
 

12. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF CLEANING SERVICES 

FOR THE SCHOOLS WITHIN THE LONDON BOROUGH OF  HARINGEY    

 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval for the award of a framework for the provision of cleaning services for the 
schools within the London Borough of Haringey. 
 

13. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE FOOD SUPPLIES OF GREEN GROCERY FOR 

COUNCIL CATERING SERVICE    

 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval to award a Framework Agreement to allow the Council’s catering service to 
‘call off’ supplies from the Framework through a purchase order issued to the highest 
scoring company which will then form a contract between the Catering Service and 
the supplier. 
 

14. SUPPORTING PEOPLE - WAIVER AND AWARD OF CONTRACT - HARTS FOR 

FAMILIES    

 

 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek approval 
to a waiver of Contract Standing and to the award of a contract for the provision of a 
floating support service for vulnerable families in Haringey. 
 

15. TERMINATION OF MAJOR ADAPTATIONS FRAMEWORK CONTRACTOR    

 

 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To inform 
Members of the termination of the appointment of a framework contractor providing 
disabled adaptations to the residents of Haringey. 
 

16. OFFICE STATIONERY - AWARD OF CONTRACT    

 

 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to award a 
contract for the provision of office stationery for Haringey Council.  
 

17. REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CONSRUCTIONLINE    

 

 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval of the proposal to 
implement pre-qualified lists of specialist works contractors to be managed by 
Constructionline and the Council’s Construction Procurement Group. NOT 
AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 

 
18. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    

 

 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 



 

4 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    

 

 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 

 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 

 
Items 20 – 26 allow for consideration of exempt information in relation to items 10 - 17 
where appropriate which appear earlier on this agenda. 
 

20. BROADWATER FARM LIFT IMPROVEMENTS    

 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek Member’s approval to award 
the contract for lift replacement works at Broadwater Farm Estate. NOT AVAILABLE 
AT TIME OF COLLATION 

 
21. MUSWELL HILL LOW CARBON ZONE - HOME ENERGY RETROFIT SCHEME    

 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment): To seek Member’s approval to award 
the contract for the home energy retrofit scheme to deliver the Muswell Hill Low 
Carbon Zone. NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 
 

22. FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF CLEANING SERVICES 

FOR THE SCHOOLS WITHIN THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY    

 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval for the award of a framework for the provision of cleaning services for the 
schools within the London Borough of Haringey. 
 

23. AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR THE FOOD SUPPLIES OF GREEN GROCERY 

FOR THE COUNCIL CATERING SERVICE    

 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval to award a Framework Agreement to allow the Council’s catering service to 
‘call off’ supplies from the Framework through a purchase order issued to the highest 
scoring company which will then form a contract between the Catering Service and 
the supplier. 
 

24. TERMINATION OF A MAJOR ADAPTATIONS FRAMEWORK CONTRACTOR    

 

 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To inform 
Members of the termination of the appointment of a framework contractor providing 
disabled adaptations to the residents of Haringey. 
 

25. OFFICE STATIONERY - AWARD OF CONTRACT    

 



 

5 

 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval to award a 
contract for the provision of office stationery for Haringey Council.  
 

26. REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CONSTRUCTIONLINE    

 

 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources): To seek approval of the proposal to 
implement pre-qualified lists of specialist works contractors to be managed by 
Constructionline and the Council’s Construction Procurement Group. NOT 
AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 

 
27. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    

 

 To consider any items admitted at 2 above. 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor  
Deputy Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
7th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
8 September 2010. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 22 JULY 2010 

Actions arising from Cabinet Procurement Committee are monitored and progress 
reported by Corporate Procurement. Officers must therefore ensure that all actions 
assigned to them, are fully addressed and signed off with the Contracts Management 
Officer in the Corporate Procurement Unit. 
 
Councillors  *Goldberg (Chair), *Bevan, *Kober and *Reith 

 
*Present  

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

PROC15.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in respect of the following 
items – 
 

• Item 15 – North Tottenham Decent Homes Programme - Phase 
NT15 

• Item 16 – South Tottenham Decent Homes Programme – Phase 
ST16 

• Item 17 – Wood Green Decent Homes Programme – Phase 
WG1
[...]
 tender.  
 
We also noted the annual cost of the contract and that the contract 
incorporated a clause allowing the extension of the contract by up to 3 
years. The performance by Corelogic over the term of the contract had 
been monitored and managed by both IT Services and the Frameworki 
IT team and was considered acceptable. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02 approval 
be granted to an extension of the managed service agreement 
with Corelogic Ltd. for the Frameworki Social Care Case 
Management System for a period of 3 years. 

 
2. That it be noted that the annual cost of the contract was £409,008 

totalling £1,227,024 for the full 3 year extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

PROC22.
 

EDUCATION POST 16 PLACE FUNDING (Report of the Director of the 
Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 11) 
 
We noted that as the Young People’s Learning Agency would be 
contracting directly with WBL providers and colleges for 2010-11 this 
item had been withdrawn. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PROC23.
 

EXPANSION OF RHODES AVENUE PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM TWO 
TO THREE FORM ENTRY (Report of the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought our approval to appoint a contractor for 
the building contract of Rhodes Avenue Primary School Expansion and 
to the issuing of a letter of acceptance prior to formal contract signature 
for 10% of the contract value. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of the building contract for the Rhodes 
Avenue Primary School expansion to Balfour Beatty 
Refurbishment Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the 
appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
[...]
n and Young People’s Service 
 
Signed :   
 

Contact Officer: Marianna Clune-Georgiou 
   Head of Catering, Catering Service 
Telephone:  020 8489 5769 

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision 

1 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the award of a Framework 

Agreement to the successful suppliers named in Part B (Exempt information) of 
this report. 

1.2 The Framework Agreement will allow for the Council’s catering service to “call off” 
 supplies from the framework through a purchase order issued to the provider able 
to provide the specific supplies and having the highest tender score.  This order 
will form a contract between the Catering Service and the Supplier. 

 

2 Introduction by Cabinet Member 

 
2.1 I am satisfied that the appropriate procedures have been followed and that the 

framework agreement will offer the best value for money. 
 

3 State links with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

3.1 The service contributes to the Council’s following priorities: 
 
3.1.1 (i) Haringey’s Sustainable community Strategy, Priority 3 – A Healthy, 

 Caring Haringey 
 (ii) The Children and Young People’s Strategic Plan 2009 – 2020 
 (ii) Every Child Matters (ECM) outcome – Be Healthy 
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 13Page 43



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  2 

All meals are produced in Haringey schools to meet the Government’s nutrient and 
food based standards.  Schools are promoting and encouraging children and 
young people to eat healthy meals in order to improve student’s attention span and 
their ability to concentrate in the classroom.   

 
3.1.2 Delivering excellent, customer focused, cost effective services: Partnership 

working with colleagues within Eastern Shire Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) 
gives the council opportunities for collaborative procurement, which assist the local 
authority to achieve greater value for money. 

 

4 Recommendations 

4.1 Members to agree
[...]

 Adult Services. A consistent approach is being taken with re-tendering and re-
 negotiating contracts, which include the development of Framework Agreements. 
 
3.2  Creating a Better Haringey: cleaner, greener and safer 

All re-tendering and re-commissioning of contracts include an explicit requirement 
for compliance, by Support Providers to Sustainable Procurement. 
 

3.3  Promoting independent living while supporting adults (and children) when 
 needed. 

The Supporting People programme exists for vulnerable adults and, its very ethos 
is to promote independent living to some of the most vulnerable, insecure and 
socially excluded individuals, or groups, in the Borough. 

Page 50



 

  

 
3.4  Delivering excellent, customer focused, cost effective services. 

The Supporting People programme has well established recognised, models of 
governance and monitoring for all services for which they are responsible. These 
include the completion of quarterly PI workbooks, Value for Money (VfM) 
assessments and Service Reviews, where the quality standards of the service are 
reviewed against a national framework (QAF). These are monitored against the 
Support Provider, for the duration of the Contract. Emphasis is being placed into 
the new Contract Specification on Performance Outcomes, linked to the Local 
Area Agreement (LAA) targets. 
 

 
4.    Recommendation 
 
4.1  In accordance with CSO7.03 Members are asked to agree a waiver and award a  
 new contract as detailed below: 
 
           (i) to allow for a staged reduction in the annual contract price from £2.8m to: 
   £2.5m (2010/11) 
  £1.7m (2011/12) 
  £1.7m (2012/13) with termination of the contract on 31 March 2013  
 
  (ii) to allow for a respective staged reduction of the capacity of the service over  
  the same periods in line with the reducing contract value. 
 
4.2  The cost of the contract will be met from the Supporting People Programme 
           Grant.  
 
4.3 Members approval is sought to 
[...]
al Comments 

 
13.1. The termination of Rok Limited’s appointment as a framework contractor 

 providing disabled adaptations to the residents of Haringey will have no 
 financial implications. Service will ensure that all jobs carried out with the other    
contractors are within budget. 

 
 

14.  Use of Appendices, tables and photographs 

 
14.1. Appendix A of this report contains exempt information.  
 

 

15. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
15.1 This report contains exempt and non-exempt information.  Exempt information is 
 under the following category (identified in the amended Schedule 12A of the Local 
 Government Act 1972):  s. 3 - information relating to the financial affairs of any 
 body or person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 62



Agenda Item 16Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 22Page 69

Document is exempt



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 23Page 73

Document is exempt



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 24Page 75

Document is exempt



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 25Page 77

Document is exempt



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Expansion of Rhodes Avenue Primary School from Two to Three Form Entry - Correction to Record of Building Contract Award
	7 IT Strategy 2010-13 - Procurement Approach
	8 IT Strategy 2010-13 - Hardware Framework Agreement
	9 Further Update on the Procurement of the Waste Management Contract
	12 Framework Agreement for the Provision of Cleaning Services for the Schools within the London Borough of  Haringey
	13 Award of Contract for the Food Supplies of Green Grocery for Council Catering Service
	14 Supporting People - Waiver and Award of Contract - HARTS for Families
	15 Termination of Major Adaptations Framework Contractor
	16 Office Stationery - Award of Contract
	22 Framework Agreement for the Provision of Cleaning Services for the Schools within the London Borough of Haringey
	23 Award of a Contract for the Food Supplies of Green Grocery for the Council Catering Service
	24 Termination of a Major Adaptations Framework Contractor
	25 Office Stationery - Award of Contract



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 

Actions arising from Cabinet Procurement Committee are monitored and progress 
reported by Corporate Procurement. Officers must therefore ensure that all actions 
assigned to them, are fully addressed and signed off with the Contracts Management 
Officer in the Corporate Procurement Unit. 
 
Councillors  Goldberg (Chair), *Bevan, Kober and *Reith. 

 
*Present   

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PROC30.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Goldberg and 
Kober. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Goldberg, Councillor Bevan took the Chair. 
 

(Councillor Bevan in the Chair) 
 

 
 

PROC31.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in respect of Item 10 – 
Broadwater Farm Lift Improvements. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

 

PROC32.

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2010 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC33.

 
EXPANSION OF RHODES AVENUE PRIMARY SCHOOL FROM TWO 

TO THREE FORM ENTRY - CORRECTION TO RECORD OF 

BUILDING CONTRACT AWARD (Report of the Director of the Children 
and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 5) 
 
We noted that the report informed us of the decision taken under 
Urgency Procedures to amend Minute PROC.23 of the meeting held on 
22 July 2010 by correcting the name of the contractor awarded the 
building contract for the Rhodes Avenue Primary School Expansion 
project. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That it be noted that Minute PROC. 23(1) had been varied to read 
as follows –  
 
‘That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of the building contract for the Rhodes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

Avenue Primary School expansion to Balfour Beatty Construction 
Scottish and Southern Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in 
the appendix to the interleaved report.’ 
 

PROC34.

 
IT STRATEGY 2010-13 - PROCUREMENT APPROACH (Report of the 
Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 7) 
 
We noted that the report was to inform us of the planned approach to 
procurement to be taken within the IT Strategy 2010-2013 which had 
been approved by the Cabinet on 13 July 2010. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
 

PROC35.

 
IT STRATEGY 2010-13 - HARDWARE FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT 

(Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 8) 
 
We noted that the report sought our approval to use specified 
Framework Agreements for the procurement of IT Hardware for the 
delivery of the IT Strategy 2010-2013, and for business as usual. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That approval be granted to IT Services’ general procurement 
approach of using the Buying Solutions and Eastern Shires 
Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) framework agreements for the 
procurement of IT Hardware including servers, desktops and 
peripheral items. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

PROC36.

 
FURTHER UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT OF THE WASTE 

MANAGEMENT CONTRACT (Report of the Director of Urban 
Environment - Agenda Item 9) 
 
We noted that the report was the third in a series of regular “for 
information only” reports designed to inform us of the progress of the 
procurement of the new contract for the Councils “Collection of Waste 
and Recycling, Street Cleansing and other Environmental Services.” We 
also noted that the procurement was being undertaken under formal 
OJEU Competitive Dialogue regulations and was expected to result in an 
Award of Contract recommendation to the Cabinet in December 2010. 
 
Clarification was sought of whether consideration had been given to 
protecting the level of service for the remainder of the current contract if 
the present contractor was not awarded the new contract. We were 
informed that the present provider would be contractually bound to 
continue to provide the service and that monitoring arrangements could 
be stepped up to ensure compliance. The state of the market was such 
that should the contractor fail to perform satisfactorily they would also 
suffer damage to their reputation. Existing employees would have 
transfer rights and continuity of employment would be protected.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

We were also informed that although there had been slippage of about 6 
weeks on the original timetable there was sufficient flexibility in it to 
make up this lost time.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That it be noted that the procurement procedure currently 

underway and progress made to date as outlined in the 
interleaved report be noted. 

 
2. That it be noted that the report was the third in a series of reports 

scheduled at key stages of the procurement to keep our 
Committee informed of progress. 

 
3. That it be noted that that the procurement would eventually lead 

to agreement as a key decision of the award of the contract for an 
Integrated Waste Management Contract with a total contact value 
per annum of approximately £17.5 million for a 14 year term with 
a possible extension for a further period of  up to 7 years.   

 

PROC37.

 
BROADWATER FARM LIFT IMPROVEMENTS (Report of the Director 
of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 10) 
 
Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in respect of this item by 
virtue of being Chair of the London Housing Consortium.  
 
Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was 
late because it had taken longer than usual to obtain satisfaction about 
the listing of 14 procurement related issues that were raised for 
clarification concerning both the report and the tender that was 
conducted to give it effect. The report was too urgent to await the next 
meeting because of the long lead in time required to facilitate bespoke 
lift manufacturing for each of the 10 blocks involved and to ensure that 
the tender was accepted by 15 October after which date negotiations 
would have to be held with the contractors about extending the tender 
acceptance date. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval to a waiver of the Contract 
Standing Order requirement in relation to tender procedure to enable the 
invitation of bids from a selection of contractors from Constructionline (a 
government managed UK register of pre-qualified construction services) 
who were invited to tender for the works. We also noted that the report 
sought our agreement to the award of the contract for lift replacement at 
Broadwater Farm Estate. 
 
Having noted that Section 20 Notices had been issued to leaseholders in 
accordance with the statutory requirements we noted the estimated 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

recoverable charges. Clarification having been sought of whether the 
contingency provision was adequate we were advised that while it was 
thought it was officers could seek additional resources from the Council’s 
capital programme if necessary.      
 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That approval be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 
8.04 in relation to the Broadwater Farm Lift Improvement scheme. 

 

2. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.01(a) 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for the 
Broadwater Farm Lift Replacement scheme to ThyssenKrupp 
Elevator UK Ltd on the terms and conditions set out in the 
Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
3. That the total estimated cost excluding fees as detailed in the 

Appendix to the interleaved report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

 
 
DUE 

 

PROC38.

 
MUSWELL HILL LOW CARBON ZONE HOME ENERGY RETROFIT 

SCHEME (Agenda Item 11) 
 
We noted that this item had been withdrawn. 
 

 
 

PROC39.

 
FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION OF CLEANING 

SERVICES FOR THE SCHOOLS WITHIN THE LONDON BOROUGH 

OF  HARINGEY (Report of the Director of the Children and Young 
People’s Service - Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought our approval to the award of a 
framework for the provision of cleaning services for schools within the 
Haringey with the schools to ‘call off’ the framework through ‘mini 
competition’ to the contractors listed. 
 
Clarification having been sought of how schools would find out about the 
Framework Agreement we were advised that reference to it would be 
included in the regular information bulletin circulated to them and details 
would be published on the web site. An enquiry had already been 
received from the Sixth Form Centre.  
 
RESOLVED 

 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of the four year framework for the 
provision of Cleaning Services for Schools within Haringey to the 
five contractors named below -    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

• Superclean Services Wothorpe Ltd. 

• Enterprise Support Services UK Ltd. 

• Indigo Services UK 

• Birkin Services 

• Turners Cleaning and Support Services 
 

PROC40.

 
AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE FOOD SUPPLIES OF GREEN 

GROCERY FOR COUNCIL CATERING SERVICE (Report of the 
Director of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 13) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval for the award of a Framework 
Agreement to enable the Council’s catering service to “call off”  supplies 
from the framework through a purchase order issued to the provider able 
to provide the specific supplies and having the highest tender score.  
This order would form a contract between the Catering Service and the 
Supplier. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 
approval be granted to the award of the Framework 
Agreement to the tenderers listed below  – 

 

• H&B Hawkes Ltd. 

• Prescott-Thomas Ltd 
 
2. That in accordance with the recommendations set out in the 

report the Framework Agreement be awarded for a period of 3 
years commencing from 1 November 2010 to 31 October 2013 
with the option to extend for 1 further period up to 12 months. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC41.

 
SUPPORTING PEOPLE - WAIVER AND AWARD OF CONTRACT - 

HARTS FOR FAMILIES (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and 
Community Services  - Agenda Item 14) 
 
We noted that the report sought our approval of a waiver of the Contract 
Standing Order requirement to tender and to the award of a contract for 
a floating support service.   
 
Disquiet was voiced about continuity of the level of service which would 
be provided as the extended contract moved towards its conclusion and 
we were informed that consideration was being given to other ways of 
proving the services contained in the contract including through 
Hearthstone, the Anti Social Behaviour Team as well as by expanding 
existing services in Homes for Haringey and the Children and Young 
People’s Service. Concern having expressed about whether there would 
be sufficient capacity in the sectors identified and that the timescales for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

transferring the services was too optimistic it was accepted that these 
issues were outside the remit of the Committee and would need to be 
taken up elsewhere. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 7.03 
approval be granted to a waiver of Contract Standing Order 
6.05 (Requirement to Tender). 

 

2. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 
approval be granted to the award a new contract for the 
floating support service to HARTS as detailed below: 

 
a) to allow for a staged reduction in the annual contract 

price from £2.8m to: 
   £2.5m (2010/11) 
  £1.7m (2011/12) 
  £1.7m (2012/13)  

 
      with termination of the contract on 31 March 2013  

 
b) to allow for a respective staged reduction of the 

capacity of the service over the same periods in line 
with the reducing contract value. 

 
3. That it be noted that the cost of the contract would be met 

from the Supporting People Programme Grant.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROC42.

 
TERMINATION OF MAJOR ADAPTATIONS FRAMEWORK 

CONTRACTOR (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services  - Agenda Item 15) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that in accordance with Contract Standing Order 15.03 the 
report informed us of the termination of Rok Building Limited’s (Rok) 
appointment as a framework contractor providing disabled adaptations to 
the residents of Haringey. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That it be noted that  
 
1. The Council’s framework agreement with Rok for the provision 

of disabled adaptations work had been terminated by a notice 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

issued on 29 June 2010. 
 

2. In accordance with Contract Standing Order 15.02 the 
decision to terminate the framework agreement had been 
approved by the Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services.  

 

PROC43.

 
OFFICE STATIONERY - AWARD OF CONTRACT (Report of the 
Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 16) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought our approval to the award of a contract 
for the provision of office stationery. Clarification having been sought  as 
to why the quotation of one of the suppliers was significantly higher than 
all the others we were informed that that they must have made an error 
but the quotations having been sought on the basis of lowest price it had 
not been possible to go back to them for clarification. However, once the 
contract was awarded they would be contacted.  
 

RESOLVED 

 

That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 
be granted to the award of a contract for the provision of office 
stationery for the Council to Lyreco on the terms and conditions 
set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

 

PROC44.

 
REPORT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF CONSRUCTIONLINE 

(Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 17) 
 
Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was 
late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because of the need to 
commence a procurement process to pre-qualify contractors. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought our approval to the proposed 
implementation of pre-qualified lists of specialist works contractors to be 
managed by Constructionline and the Council’s Construction 
Procurement Group. In response to a question about asbestos removal 
we were informed that these works were on a separate framework 
agreement. 
 
RESOLVED 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

That approval be granted to the implementation of pre-qualified 
lists for specialist works as set out in the interleaved report.  

 

DCR 

 

 
The meeting ended at 19.05 hours 
 
JOHN BEVAN 
In the Chair 
 
 


